Fixed rate instruments

Term financing 53,629 84,729 84,408
Finance lease liability 339 - -
Islamic medium term notes 108,780 - -

162,748 84,729 84,408
Floating rate instruments
Revolving credit 290,600 92,000 198,000
Term financing 95,937 134,609 134,201

386,537 226,609 332,201

146 AXIS-REIT   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

19.	 Financial instruments (continued)

19.6	 Market risk (continued)

	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis

	 Axis-REIT does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and Axis-REIT
does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore,
a change in profit rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis

	 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) unitholders’ funds and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Unitholders’ funds Profit or loss
100 bp

increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

2012
Floating rate instruments - - (2,612) 2,612
Profit rate swap 750 (750) - -

2011
Floating rate instruments -   -   (1,675) 1,675
Profit rate swap 1,014 (1,014) -   -

19.7	 Cash flow hedge

	 Axis-REIT has entered into a profit rate swap to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the floating profit rate of the
secured Islamic financing of RM100,000,000 (31.12.2011: RM135,200,000; 1.1.2011: RM135,200,000). The profit rate
swap has the same nominal value of RM100,000,000 (31.12.2011: RM135,200,000; 1.1.2011: RM135,200,000). The
profit income is settled every three months, consistent with the profit payment schedule of the financing and full
payment of the principal portion at the end of the tenure.

	 The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with the profit rate swap are expected to